

RECEIVEDSTATE OF WISCONSIN **12-19-2019**IN SUPREME COURT **CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case Nos. 2017AP2440-CR & 2017AP2441-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD H. HARRISON, JR.,

Defendant-Respondent-Cross Petitioner.

REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS,
DISTRICT IV, REVERSING AND REMANDING WITH
DIRECTIONS THE CIRCUIT COURT'S ORDER
GRANTING A MOTION FOR SENTENCE CREDIT,
ENTERED IN THE CLARK COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE NICHOLAS J. BRAZEAU, JR.,
PRESIDING

**COMBINED RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF THE
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-PETITIONER**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of WisconsinJENNIFER R. REMINGTON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1098838Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-
PetitionerWisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-8556
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
remingtonjr@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court should not summarily dispose of this case.	1
A. The sentencing in the revived 2011 case does not preclude the Court from considering the petitioned-for issues.	1
B. Harrison’s argument that this case is moot lacks merit.....	5
II. This Court should not estop Harrison from seeking reversal.	9
III. Harrison is not entitled to sentence credit on or advancement of his 2007 and 2008 cases’ sentences.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>McFarland State Bank v. Sherry</i> , 2012 WI App 4, 338 Wis. 2d 462, 809 N.W.2d 58	6
<i>Meriter Hosp., Inc. v. Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 145, 277 Wis. 2d 1, 689 N.W.2d 627.....	10
<i>Pauly v. Keebler</i> , 175 Wis. 428, 185 N.W. 554 (1921)	11
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014)	11
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	10

	Page
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2010 WI App 43, 324 Wis. 2d 236, 781 N.W.2d 244	2, 3
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 77, 327 Wis. 2d 1, 785 N.W.2d 516.....	7
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2019 WI 69, 387 Wis. 2d 384, 929 N.W.2d 165.....	5, 6
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , Nos. 2017AP2440-CR & 2017AP2441-CR, 2019 WL 1284825 (Wis. Ct. App. Mar. 21, 2019)	8
<i>State v. Monahan</i> , 2018 WI 80, 383 Wis. 2d 100, 913 N.W.2d 894.....	7
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 2001 WI App 66, 242 Wis. 2d 426, 625 N.W.2d 655	2, 3
<i>State v. Zastrow</i> , No. 2015AP2182-CRAC, 2017 WL 2782225 (Wis. Ct. App. June 27, 2017)	4, 5, 8
<i>Winnebago Cnty. v. Christopher S.</i> , 2016 WI 1, 366 Wis. 2d 1, 878 N.W.2d 109.....	6
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.625(1r)	8
Wis. Stat. § 973.04	4, 8, 9
Wis. Stat. § 973.155	4, 9, 10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 973.155(1)	7
Wis. Stat. § 973.155(1)(a)	7
